Supplementary Table 10. List of 115 species identified only in HBM samples
	No.
	Phylum
	Class
	Order
	Family
	Species
	No. of samples
	Total
	Average
	SD

	1
	Bacteroidetes
	Bacteroidia
	Bacteroidales
	Prevotellaceae
	Prevotella copri
	12
	20,820
	1,224.706
	4,026.527

	2
	Actinobacteria
	Actinobacteria
	Corynebacteriales
	Corynebacteriaceae
	Corynebacterium tuberculostearicum
	12
	19,218
	1,130.471
	2,691.438

	3
	Bacteroidetes
	Bacteroidia
	Bacteroidales
	Bacteroidaceae
	Bacteroides acidifaciens
	11
	2,785
	214.2308
	209.1591

	4
	Bacteroidetes
	Bacteroidia
	Bacteroidales
	Muribaculaceae
	Muribaculum intestinale
	10
	24,898
	1,464.588
	2,941.863

	5
	Firmicutes
	Bacilli
	Lactobacillales
	Lactobacillaceae
	Lactobacillus crispatus
	10
	26,208
	1,541.647
	4,160.108

	6
	Cyanobacteria
	
	Oscillatoriales
	Oscillatoriaceae
	Aerosakkonema funiforme
	9
	4,479
	263.4706
	563.1577

	7
	Proteobacteria
	Gammaproteobacteria
	Pseudomonadales
	Moraxellaceae
	Acinetobacter junii
	9
	2,081
	122.4118
	198.2937

	8
	Proteobacteria
	Gammaproteobacteria
	Pseudomonadales
	Pseudomonadaceae
	Pseudomonas entomophila
	8
	4,299
	330.6923
	732.3532

	9
	Proteobacteria
	Gammaproteobacteria
	Pseudomonadales
	Moraxellaceae
	Moraxella osloensis
	8
	2,427
	142.7647
	317.3694

	10
	Actinobacteria
	Actinobacteria
	Corynebacteriales
	Corynebacteriaceae
	Corynebacterium kroppenstedtii
	7
	1,975
	116.1765
	331.567

	11
	Actinobacteria
	Actinobacteria
	Bifidobacteriales
	Bifidobacteriaceae
	Bifidobacterium adolescentis
	7
	2,780
	163.5294
	379.2939

	12
	Proteobacteria
	Alphaproteobacteria
	Rhizobiales
	Bradyrhizobiaceae
	Bradyrhizobium lupini
	6
	172
	10.11765
	23.18912

	13
	Firmicutes
	Bacilli
	Lactobacillales
	Streptococcaceae
	Streptococcus danieliae
	6
	2,312
	177.8462
	503.2752

	14
	Proteobacteria
	Alphaproteobacteria
	Sphingomonadales
	Sphingomonadaceae
	Sphingomonas kyungheensis
	6
	2,433
	187.1538
	288.0069

	15
	Proteobacteria
	Betaproteobacteria
	Burkholderiales
	Burkholderiaceae
	Ralstonia insidiosa
	6
	789
	46.41176
	111.4445

	16
	Firmicutes
	Bacilli
	Lactobacillales
	Lactobacillaceae
	Lactobacillus panis
	6
	2,018
	155.2308
	367.6126

	17
	Proteobacteria
	Gammaproteobacteria
	Pseudomonadales
	Moraxellaceae
	Acinetobacter baumannii
	6
	2,432
	187.0769
	598.5299

	18
	Bacteroidetes
	Bacteroidia
	Bacteroidales
	Prevotellaceae
	Prevotella stercorea
	5
	5,019
	295.2353
	1,087.091

	19
	Bacteroidetes
	Bacteroidia
	Bacteroidales
	Prevotellaceae
	Prevotellamassilia timonensis
	5
	10,299
	605.8235
	2,353.389

	20
	Firmicutes
	Bacilli
	Lactobacillales
	Lactobacillaceae
	Lactobacillus animalis
	5
	3,766
	221.5294
	660.0525

	21
	Bacteroidetes
	Bacteroidia
	Bacteroidales
	Bacteroidaceae
	Bacteroides stercoris
	5
	5,670
	333.5294
	1,231.322

	22
	Proteobacteria
	Gammaproteobacteria
	Enterobacterales
	Enterobacteriaceae
	Kosakonia cowanii
	5
	937
	72.07692
	204.9803

	23
	Firmicutes
	Erysipelotrichia
	Erysipelotrichales
	Erysipelotrichaceae
	Faecalibaculum rodentium
	5
	2,082
	122.4706
	375.0372

	24
	Proteobacteria
	Betaproteobacteria
	Burkholderiales
	Comamonadaceae
	Curvibacter fontanus
	5
	998
	58.70588
	187.4292

	25
	Firmicutes
	Bacilli
	Lactobacillales
	Streptococcaceae
	Lactococcus lactis
	4
	1,649
	97
	381.8729

	26
	Bacteroidetes
	Bacteroidia
	Bacteroidales
	Prevotellaceae
	Alloprevotella rava
	4
	310
	18.23529
	51.04964

	27
	Proteobacteria
	Betaproteobacteria
	Burkholderiales
	Sutterellaceae
	Sutterella massiliensis
	4
	1,011
	77.76923
	242.3201

	28
	Firmicutes
	Bacilli
	Lactobacillales
	Lactobacillaceae
	Lactobacillus johnsonii
	4
	738
	43.41176
	162.5542

	29
	Firmicutes
	Clostridia
	Clostridiales
	Lachnospiraceae
	Acetatifactor muris
	4
	444
	26.11765
	74.96739

	30
	Firmicutes
	Clostridia
	Clostridiales
	Eubacteriaceae
	Eubacterium coprostanoligenes
	4
	282
	16.58824
	48.94137

	31
	Proteobacteria
	Gammaproteobacteria
	Pseudomonadales
	Moraxellaceae
	Acinetobacter ursingii
	4
	1,546
	90.94118
	218.8982

	32
	Actinobacteria
	Actinobacteria
	Micrococcales
	Micrococcaceae
	Micrococcus aloeverae
	4
	154
	11.84615
	27.71536

	33
	Firmicutes
	Bacilli
	Bacillales
	Bacillaceae
	Geobacillus stearothermophilus
	4
	84
	4.941176
	10.23151

	34
	Proteobacteria
	Gammaproteobacteria
	Pseudomonadales
	Pseudomonadaceae
	Pseudomonas lactis
	4
	1,046
	80.46154
	178.5131

	35
	Firmicutes
	Erysipelotrichia
	Erysipelotrichales
	Erysipelotrichaceae
	Turicibacter sanguinis
	4
	2,233
	171.7692
	500.6802

	36
	Proteobacteria
	Alphaproteobacteria
	Rhodospirillales
	Acetobacteraceae
	Acetobacter orientalis
	4
	4,334
	333.3846
	1011.082

	37
	Proteobacteria
	Gammaproteobacteria
	Enterobacterales
	Enterobacteriaceae
	Klebsiella aerogenes
	4
	99
	24.75
	23.15707

	38
	Proteobacteria
	Betaproteobacteria
	Burkholderiales
	Comamonadaceae
	Acidovorax radicis
	4
	2,073
	159.4615
	348.9402

	39
	Bacteroidetes
	Chitinophagia
	Chitinophagales
	Chitinophagaceae
	Sediminibacterium roseum
	4
	385
	29.61538
	54.5566

	40
	Firmicutes
	Clostridia
	Clostridiales
	Ruminococcaceae
	Harryflintia acetispora
	4
	1,236
	72.70588
	200.4775

	41
	Bacteroidetes
	Bacteroidia
	Bacteroidales
	Prevotellaceae
	Prevotella melaninogenica
	4
	1,456
	85.64706
	289.2153

	42
	Proteobacteria
	Betaproteobacteria
	Burkholderiales
	Oxalobacteraceae
	Janthinobacterium agaricidamnosum
	4
	3,954
	304.1538
	965.6833

	43
	Proteobacteria
	Alphaproteobacteria
	Rhodobacterales
	Rhodobacteraceae
	Paracoccus hibisci
	4
	469
	36.07692
	66.78381

	44
	Proteobacteria
	Betaproteobacteria
	Burkholderiales
	Comamonadaceae
	Pelomonas aquatica
	4
	119
	9.153846
	17.45397

	45
	Bacteroidetes
	Bacteroidia
	Bacteroidales
	Bacteroidaceae
	Bacteroides xylanolyticus
	4
	503
	29.58824
	96.03389

	46
	Firmicutes
	Negativicutes
	Selenomonadales
	Selenomonadaceae
	Megamonas funiformis
	4
	3,576
	275.0769
	603.2772

	47
	Firmicutes
	Clostridia
	Clostridiales
	Lachnospiraceae
	Blautia caecimuris
	3
	166
	9.764706
	38.72746

	48
	Bacteroidetes
	Bacteroidia
	Bacteroidales
	Rikenellaceae
	Alistipes senegalensis
	3
	316
	18.58824
	73.83432

	49
	Fusobacteria
	Fusobacteriia
	Fusobacteriales
	Fusobacteriaceae
	Fusobacterium periodonticum
	3
	1,769
	136.0769
	262.6498

	50
	Actinobacteria
	Coriobacteriia
	Coriobacteriales
	Atopobiaceae
	Atopobium parvulum
	3
	261
	20.07692
	47.65232

	51
	Firmicutes
	Clostridia
	Clostridiales
	Lachnospiraceae
	Blautia producta
	3
	4,141
	318.5385
	1,110.304

	52
	Proteobacteria
	Gammaproteobacteria
	Aeromonadales
	Succinivibrionaceae
	Succinivibrio dextrinosolvens
	3
	266
	15.64706
	43.81915

	53
	Firmicutes
	Negativicutes
	Acidaminococcales
	Acidaminococcaceae
	Phascolarctobacterium faecium
	3
	538
	41.38462
	95.45377

	54
	Deinococcus-Thermus
	Deinococci
	Thermales
	Thermaceae
	Thermus scotoductus
	3
	1,274
	98
	242.297

	55
	Firmicutes
	Tissierellia
	Tissierellales
	Peptoniphilaceae
	Anaerococcus provencensis
	3
	775
	45.58824
	129.3909

	56
	Firmicutes
	Negativicutes
	Veillonellales
	Veillonellaceae
	Dialister invisus
	3
	11,216
	862.7692
	2,916.135

	57
	Firmicutes
	Clostridia
	Clostridiales
	Hungateiclostridiaceae
	Anaerobacterium chartisolvens
	3
	274
	16.11765
	61.89192

	58
	Proteobacteria
	Epsilonproteobacteria
	Campylobacterales
	Helicobacteraceae
	Helicobacter pylori
	3
	1,125
	86.53846
	261.5603

	59
	Actinobacteria
	Actinobacteria
	Corynebacteriales
	Corynebacteriaceae
	Corynebacterium jeddahense
	3
	1,144
	88
	230.1706

	60
	Proteobacteria
	Betaproteobacteria
	Neisseriales
	Neisseriaceae
	Snodgrassella alvi
	3
	282
	16.58824
	48.29863

	61
	Bacteroidetes
	Bacteroidia
	Bacteroidales
	Bacteroidaceae
	Bacteroides massiliensis
	3
	245
	14.41176
	34.89817

	62
	Bacteroidetes
	Bacteroidia
	Bacteroidales
	Porphyromonadaceae
	Porphyromonas gingivalis
	3
	401
	23.58824
	73.5162

	63
	Firmicutes
	Bacilli
	Bacillales
	
	Gemella taiwanensis
	3
	3,979
	306.0769
	945.1286

	64
	Proteobacteria
	Gammaproteobacteria
	Xanthomonadales
	Xanthomonadaceae
	Stenotrophomonas maltophilia
	3
	5,483
	322.5294
	1,197.266

	65
	Proteobacteria
	Alphaproteobacteria
	Caulobacterales
	Caulobacteraceae
	Brevundimonas albigilva
	3
	1,206
	70.94118
	252.6807

	66
	Actinobacteria
	Actinobacteria
	Corynebacteriales
	Corynebacteriaceae
	Corynebacterium singulare
	3
	173
	13.30769
	27.67485

	67
	Actinobacteria
	Actinobacteria
	Micrococcales
	Micrococcaceae
	Kocuria marina
	3
	678
	39.88235
	143.7449

	68
	Firmicutes
	Clostridia
	Clostridiales
	Defluviitaleaceae
	Vallitalea pronyensis
	3
	525
	30.88235
	118.1175

	69
	Firmicutes
	Clostridia
	Clostridiales
	Lachnospiraceae
	Coprococcus eutactus
	3
	240
	14.11765
	57.69411

	70
	Firmicutes
	Tissierellia
	Tissierellales
	Peptoniphilaceae
	Anaerococcus octavius
	3
	2,627
	154.5294
	426.7148

	71
	Firmicutes
	Clostridia
	Clostridiales
	Clostridiaceae
	Falcatimonas natans
	3
	509
	29.94118
	69.85205

	72
	Actinobacteria
	Rubrobacteria
	Gaiellales
	Gaiellaceae
	Gaiella occulta
	3
	684
	40.23529
	110.0594

	73
	Proteobacteria
	Betaproteobacteria
	Burkholderiales
	Rivibacter subsaxonicus
	2
	171
	13.15385
	46.23823

	74
	Proteobacteria
	Gammaproteobacteria
	Acidibacter ferrireducens
	2
	232
	17.84615
	63.44925

	75
	Firmicutes
	Tissierellia
	
	Sedimentibacter acidaminivorans
	2
	83
	6.384615
	22.13421

	76
	Actinobacteria
	Actinobacteria
	Corynebacteriales
	Corynebacteriaceae
	Corynebacterium durum
	2
	3,654
	214.9412
	864.8179

	77
	Firmicutes
	Clostridia
	Clostridiales
	Clostridiaceae
	Butyricicoccus pullicaecorum
	2
	250
	19.23077
	62.21087

	78
	Proteobacteria
	Gammaproteobacteria
	Pasteurellales
	Pasteurellaceae
	Haemophilus pittmaniae
	2
	108
	6.352941
	23.51048

	79
	Actinobacteria
	Actinobacteria
	Micrococcales
	Dermacoccaceae
	Calidifontibacter indicus
	2
	93
	7.153846
	18.1927

	80
	Bacteroidetes
	Bacteroidia
	Bacteroidales
	Porphyromonadaceae
	Petrimonas sulfuriphila
	2
	110
	8.461538
	27.64241

	81
	Firmicutes
	Clostridia
	Clostridiales
	Lachnospiraceae
	Roseburia hominis
	2
	242
	18.61538
	48.01482

	82
	Actinobacteria
	Actinobacteria
	Micrococcales
	Micrococcaceae
	Rothia aeria
	2
	184
	14.15385
	49.54938

	83
	Actinobacteria
	Actinobacteria
	Propionibacteriales
	Propionibacteriaceae
	Cutibacterium granulosum
	2
	9
	0.692308
	2.213015

	84
	Deferribacteres
	Deferribacteres
	Deferribacterales
	Deferribacteraceae
	Mucispirillum schaedleri
	2
	104
	6.117647
	20.26661

	85
	Synergistetes
	Synergistia
	Synergistales
	Synergistaceae
	Aminivibrio pyruvatiphilus
	2
	236
	18.15385
	55.78358

	86
	Proteobacteria
	Gammaproteobacteria
	Pseudomonadales
	Pseudomonadaceae
	Pseudomonas canadensis
	2
	227
	17.46154
	51.66013

	87
	Firmicutes
	Clostridia
	Clostridiales
	Lachnospiraceae
	Blautia marasmi
	2
	319
	24.53846
	86.39311

	88
	Chloroflexi
	Anaerolineae
	Anaerolineales
	Anaerolineaceae
	Thermomarinilinea lacunifontana
	2
	13
	1
	3.316625

	89
	Proteobacteria
	Gammaproteobacteria
	Oceanospirillales
	Halomonadaceae
	Halomonas lutea
	2
	270
	20.76923
	50.70364

	90
	Firmicutes
	Clostridia
	Clostridiales
	Ruminococcaceae
	Ruminococcus albus
	2
	2,849
	219.1538
	775.8617

	91
	Proteobacteria
	Alphaproteobacteria
	Sphingomonadales
	Sphingomonadaceae
	Sphingomonas yunnanensis
	2
	33
	2.538462
	7.534536

	92
	Firmicutes
	Bacilli
	Lactobacillales
	Lactobacillaceae
	Lactobacillus brevis
	2
	625
	48.07692
	144.2581

	93
	Bacteroidetes
	Bacteroidia
	Bacteroidales
	Porphyromonadaceae
	Porphyromonas pasteri
	2
	37
	2.176471
	6.267329

	94
	Proteobacteria
	Alphaproteobacteria
	Rhizobiales
	Phyllobacteriaceae
	Chelativorans composti
	2
	404
	31.07692
	78.5562

	95
	Proteobacteria
	Gammaproteobacteria
	Enterobacterales
	Yersiniaceae
	Serratia nematodiphila
	2
	1,540
	90.58824
	372.9898

	96
	Firmicutes
	Clostridia
	Clostridiales
	Ruminococcaceae
	[Eubacterium] siraeum
	2
	17
	1
	3.640055

	97
	Firmicutes
	Clostridia
	Clostridiales
	Lachnospiraceae
	Roseburia faecis
	2
	104
	8
	24.68805

	98
	Firmicutes
	Erysipelotrichia
	Erysipelotrichales
	Erysipelotrichaceae
	Holdemanella biformis
	2
	609
	35.82353
	108.797

	99
	Firmicutes
	Clostridia
	Clostridiales
	Lachnospiraceae
	Faecalicatena orotica
	2
	660
	50.76923
	168.5953

	100
	Chloroflexi
	Anaerolineae
	Anaerolineales
	Anaerolineaceae
	Levilinea saccharolytica
	2
	164
	12.61538
	32.07683

	101
	Proteobacteria
	Gammaproteobacteria
	Enterobacterales
	Yersiniaceae
	Serratia oryzae
	2
	242
	18.61538
	64.17364

	102
	Firmicutes
	Clostridia
	Clostridiales
	Lachnospiraceae
	[Clostridium] saccharolyticum
	2
	1,099
	84.53846
	301.518

	103
	Firmicutes
	Clostridia
	Clostridiales
	Lachnospiraceae
	Blautia hominis
	2
	9
	2.25
	2.872281

	104
	Firmicutes
	Tissierellia
	Tissierellales
	Peptoniphilaceae
	Finegoldia magna
	2
	410
	24.11765
	96.39105

	105
	Firmicutes
	Bacilli
	Lactobacillales
	Lactobacillaceae
	Lactobacillus mucosae
	2
	4,529
	348.3846
	1154.738

	106
	Firmicutes
	Negativicutes
	Veillonellales
	Veillonellaceae
	Megasphaera elsdenii
	2
	16,431
	1263.923
	4451.262

	107
	Firmicutes
	Negativicutes
	Veillonellales
	Veillonellaceae
	Allisonella histaminiformans
	2
	1,742
	102.4706
	339.7435

	108
	Bacteroidetes
	Bacteroidia
	Bacteroidales
	Bacteroidaceae
	Bacteroides rodentium
	2
	707
	41.58824
	151.4229

	109
	Firmicutes
	Clostridia
	Clostridiales
	Ruminococcaceae
	Acetivibrio ethanolgignens
	2
	73
	4.294118
	15.76295

	110
	Firmicutes
	Negativicutes
	Acidaminococcales
	Acidaminococcaceae
	Acidaminococcus intestini
	2
	24
	1.846154
	5.129102

	111
	Actinobacteria
	Actinobacteria
	Corynebacteriales
	Gordoniaceae
	Gordonia otitidis
	2
	41
	3.153846
	9.711215

	112
	Proteobacteria
	Gammaproteobacteria
	Pseudomonadales
	Moraxellaceae
	Psychrobacter piscatorii
	2
	3,805
	292.6923
	1033.875

	113
	Proteobacteria
	Betaproteobacteria
	Neisseriales
	Neisseriaceae
	Neisseria subflava
	2
	341
	85.25
	166.524

	114
	Firmicutes
	Clostridia
	Clostridiales
	Lachnospiraceae
	[Clostridium] aerotolerans
	2
	201
	15.46154
	39.1506

	115
	Firmicutes
	Tissierellia
	Tissierellales
	Peptoniphilaceae
	Anaerococcus nagyae
	2
	129
	9.923077
	31.28488


HBM = human breast milk, SD = standard deviation.
